# ORDINANCE NO. 2014-001

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.2012-035, ENTITLED:
"AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A COMPREHENSIVE CODE FOR THE
YOUTH IN NAGA CITY AND OTHER PURPOSES AND PROVIDING FUNDS
THEREOF" BY REORGANIZING THE COMPOSITION OF THE NAGA CITY
COUNCIL FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT (SECTION 6-1) AND OTHER
PERTINENT PROVISIONS RELATIVE THERETO [SECTIONS 6-4 (b)
and 6-5 B (b)], AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE NAGA
CITY YOUTH OFFICIALS PROGRAM (SECTION 22-2):-

Author: Hon. Ray-An Cydrick G. Rentoy

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, that:

SECTION 1. - Section 6-1 of Ordinance No. 2012-035, entitled: "An Ordinance Providing for a Comprehensive Code for the Youth in Naga City and Other Purposes and Providing Funds Thereof" is hereby amended by reorganizing the composition of the Naga City Council for Youth Development (NCCYD) and other pertinent provisions [Sections 6-4 (b) and 6-5 B (b)] relative thereto, now to adopt the following composition:

"SECTION 6-1. - COMPOSITION OF THE NAGA CITY COUNCIL FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT. The NCCYD shall adopt the following composition:

- a) The <u>Chairman of the Sangguniang Panlungsod</u>
  <u>Committee on Youth and Sports Development</u> and the
  CYO Mayor shall be automatic members of the Council.
- b) All accredited youth organizations shall be assembled through a congress and shall elect their sectoral representatives, two (2) from each sector:
  - 1. In-school youth
  - 2. Out-of-school youth
  - 3. Special youth
  - 4. Community youth
- c) The <u>Chairman of the Sangguniang Panlungsod</u>
  <u>Committee on Youth and Sports Development</u> will
  automatically be the Chairperson of the Council, and
  from among the representatives of the elected
  sectoral representatives, shall elect the:
  - 1. Co-chairman
  - 2. Secretary
  - 3. Treasurer

## SECTION 6-4. - TERMS OF OFFICE

b) The terms of office of the <u>Chairman of the Sangguniang Panlungsod Committee on Youth and</u>

Page - 2 -

<u>Sports Development</u> and the CYO Mayor shall be until such time that their legal successors shall have been duly selected and qualified."

SECTION 6-5. - COMMITTEES WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS AND COMPOSITION. The NCCYD shall create and adopt the following committees which shall perform and oversee specific tasks of the Council.

#### B.ACCREDITATION COMMITTEE

- b. The Accreditation Committee shall be composed of the following:
  - Chairman of the Sangquniang Panlungsod Committee on Youth and Sports Development;
  - NCPC Representative belonging in the youth sector;
  - Representative from Education, Sports and Scholarship Committee;
  - Representative from the City Social Welfare and Development Office;
  - Representative from the National Youth Commission (NYC)."

SECTION 2. - Section 22-2 of Ordinance No. 2012-035, entitled: "An Ordinance Providing for a Comprehensive Code for the Youth in Naga City and Other Purposes and Providing Funds Thereof" is hereby amended by reorganizing the composition of the Executive Committee of the Naga City Youth Officials Program, now to adopt the following composition:

"SECTION 22-2. - EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE. There is hereby created a committee which is composed of the following:

Representatives of the following sectors:

- National Youth Commission
- Metro Naga Chamber of Commerce and Industry
- Naga City People's Council
- City Hall Press Corps
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Committee on Youth and Sports Development
- Past Year City Youth Mayor
- Junior Chamber International (JCI)

They shall elect from among themselves a Chairman, and may create various working committees as may deem necessary."

Page - 3 -

 ${\tt SECTION}$  3.- This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED: January 14, 2014

XXX XXX XXX

 $\ensuremath{\mathbf{WE}}$   $\ensuremath{\mathbf{HEREBY}}$   $\ensuremath{\mathbf{CERTIFY}}$  to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

### GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

## GABRIEL H. BORDADO JR.

City Councilor & Acting Presiding Officer

## APPROVED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor